
 

NHS Leadership Academy 
No. 3 The Embankment, 

Sovereign Street, 
Leeds, LS1 4BJ 

 

 

 STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                 
NHS England and NHS Improvement 

 

 

Work Psychology Hub Ltd 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
 
FAO: REDACTED           

7 January 2022 
 
 
Contract Award Notice – Specification Reference NHSLA.NAT.343 
 
Thank you for your application, received 5 January 2022, for the provision of NHSLA.NAT.343 Healthcare 
Leadership Model (HLM) Mapping. 

 
1. We are pleased to conf irm that your application has been successful, and you have been awarded a 

contract for: NHSLA.NAT.343 Healthcare Leadership Model (HLM) Mapping . 

 
2. The award criteria for this contract were detailed in the Specif ication document shared via email on 

15 December 2021.   
 

3. For your application, the qualitative element was scored at 54/80, and the pricing scored at 20/20.  
The overall score you obtained against the award criteria was 74 out of  a maximum of  100. 

 
4. The contract is awarded based on the costings and day rates submitted in your response, up to a 

total price of  £13,942.50 (excluding VAT), covering REDACTED.  Please see Appendix A 
Contract Detail for a full breakdown.  Travel and accommodation expenses are not payable 
separately under this specif ication.   

 
5. The contract period for this specification is 10 January 2022 to 25 February 2022.   

 
6. The contract will come into existence once the Academy receives your signed agreement 

conf irming acceptance and availability to proceed with the work detailed within specif ication 
NHSLA.NAT.343 and your associated bidder response.   
 

7. Once in receipt of  your confirmed acceptance, the Academy will allocate this work to your Faculty 
Framework Contract and associated terms (NHS/SoEPS/18.412) and connect you with the 
commissioning team to enable the work to progress. 
 

A purchase order, to inform your usual invoicing process, will be requested by the commissioning team 
and notif ied to you.  Once in place, the PO conf irms the conclusion of the contractual process.  

 
Thank you for your interest in the Academy and we look forward to working with you on this contract. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Faculty Resource Team, NHS Leadership Academy 
Leadership and Lifelong Learning 

  



AGREEMENT 
 
Signed for and on behalf  of  NHS Trust Development Authority, as part of  NHS England and NHS 
Improvement: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed for and on behalf  of  Work Psychology Hub Ltd: 
 
By signing, you are indicating your agreement of  the detail laid out within the Contract Award Notice and 

Appendix A (Contract Detail); and conf irming your availability to proceed with the work awarded under 
specif ication NHSLA.NAT.343 Healthcare Leadership Model (HLM) Mapping. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX A: CONTRACT DETAIL 
 

Work Psychology Hub Ltd 
NHSLA.NAT.343 
Contract Terms: Faculty Framework NHS/SoEPS/18.412 
Contract Date: 10 January 2022 to 25 February 2022 
 

1. Summary Programme Information 
 

To undertake research and mapping of  the NHS Leadership Academy Healthcare Leadership Model 
(HLM) across two key strands: 
 
i) Review of Grey Literature: 
 
Identif ication of salient literature not captured by the recent (2021) literature review. Identify whether the 
existing HLM does not capture any relevant behaviours that are highlighted in key grey literature, including 
reports such as the Rose review (2014), Smith review (2015), Developing People – Improving Care 
(2016), Long Term Plan (2019), Kark review (2019), NHS People Plan (2020). Other relevant grey 

literature to be considered and accounted for.  
 
ii) Mapping HLM to Other Frameworks: 
 
Examine whether the HLM ef fectively captures the competencies and behaviours presented in other 
leadership f rameworks produced, including Our Leadership Way, Leadership Competency Framework (for 
aspiring senior leaders), CQC well led domain, and any other f rameworks identif ied. 
 
Deliverable:  
 
REDACTED  

REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 
 

2. Contract Pricing Detail 
 
Full costing details submitted and accepted under this specification and award are as follows: 
 
REDACTED 

REDACTED 
REDACTED 
 
 
Additional Notes: 
 

1. All prices above exclude VAT at the prevailing rate, where applicable 
2. Expenses are not payable under this specification 

 


